# PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT

**BETWEEN** 

THE COUNTY OF Champaign, ILLINOIS

AND

THE ILLINOIS ENERGY CONSERVATION AUTHORITY NFP

Dated as of

June 25, 2021

8090077.1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article I AD	MINISTRATOR SERVICES
1.1	Engagement of Administrator; Term
1.2	Acceptance by Administrator
1.3	Program Administration Services
1.4	Supplemental Services
1.5	The Services
1.6	Acknowledgment of Program Development and Set-up Services
1.7	Standard of Performance
1.8	Audit
1.9	Insurance
1.10	Exclusions
Article 2 CO	UNTY OBLIGATIONS4
2.1	County Obligations4
2.2	Exclusivity4
Article 3 AD	MINISTRATION FEES4
3.1	Administration Fees
Article 4 TEI	RMINATION4
4.1	Administrator Events of Default
4.2	County Events of Default
4.3	Termination for Force Majeure
4.4	Effect of Termination
4.5	Administrator Obligations after Termination
4.6	Survival
Article 5 IND	DEMNIFICATIONS
5.1	Indemnification7
Article 6 LIM	IITATIONS OF LIABILITY7
6.1	General Limitation
6.2	Damages Limited
Article 7 COT	RCE MAJEURE EVENTS8
Article / FOR	CE MAJEURE EVENTS8
7.1	Notice of Force Majeure Event
7.2	Effect of Force Majeure Event

8090077.1

Article 8 RE	PRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	8
8.1	Representations and Warranties of the County	8
8.2	Representations and Warranties of Administrator	
Article 9 MI	SCELLANEOUS	10
9.1	Governing Law	10
9.2	Amendments	10
9.3	No Waiver	10
9.4	Assignment	10
9.5	Nondisclosure	
9.6	Illinois Freedom of Information Act	11
9.7	Intellectual Property	11
9.8	Further Assurances	11
9.9	No Agency	11
9.10	Notices	11
9.11	Rules of Interpretation	13
9.12	Complete Agreement	13
9.13	Severability	13
9.14	Multiple Counterparts	13
9.15	Third Party Beneficiaries	13
9.16	Attorney's Fees	14
9.17	NON-DISCRIMINATION:	14
9.18	Drug Free Workplace	14

### **EXHIBITS**

Exhibit A	Definitions
Exhibit B	Administration Services
Exhibit C	Supplemental Services

8090077.1

3 of 23

#### PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT

This PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Agreement") is entered into as of June 25, 2021 (the "Effective Date") between The County of Champaign (the "County"), and The Illinois Energy Conservation Authority NFP, an Illinois not for profit corporation ("IECA"). as administrator (in such capacity, the "Administrator").

#### RECITALS

- A. The County desires to adopt a resolution (the "Resolution") authorizing the County to create and administer the Champaign County PACE Program (the "Program") in compliance with Illinois Public Act 100-0077, the Illinois Property Assessed Clean Energy Act (50 ILCS 50) for the qualification, approval, granting, administration and collection of Program loans;
- B. The County wishes to contract with a Person (1) to work with the County to develop the Program terms and documents and (2) to act as the program administrator for the Program (the period during which the program terms and documents are being developed shall be referred to herein as "Phase 1", and the period during which the Program shall operate shall be referred to herein as "Phase 2"):
- C. Administrator is a nonprofit corporation formed to act as a program administrator that will contract with various entities with experience in energy efficiency and PACE (as defined below) programs to assist in the offering of program administration services, and its contractors have experience in energy efficiency financing programs; and
- D. The County desires to retain the services of IECA to develop the terms and documentation of the Program during Phase I pursuant to the terms set forth herein and act as administrator for the Program as set forth herein in an amended and restated version of this Agreement during Phase 2.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

### **AGREEMENT**

Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in Exhibit A.

## ARTICLE 1 ADMINISTRATOR SERVICES

1.1 Engagement of Administrator; Term. On the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the County hereby engages Administrator to develop and the PACE Program Manual (and, after approval by the Champaign County Board, eventually perform) the Services for the Program for Eligible Properties (as defined in Exhibit A). Performance of the Services shall

8090077.1

commence on the Effective Date and shall continue for a period of three (3) calendar years (the "Term"), with two (2) automatic two (2)-year renewal Options

- 1.2 Acceptance by Administrator. Administrator accepts the engagement referred to in Section 1.1 and agrees to perform the Services for the County.
- 1.3 Program Administration Services. The "Administration Services" shall consist of the Program administration services set forth in Exhibit B. In addition, the Administrator shall maintain complete and adequate books and records of all documents (including any originals thereof) related to the operation of the Program during the Term.
- set forth in Exhibit C. The Administrator may provide the Supplemental Services. Administrator shall submit to the County, draft Program documentation to describe the Supplemental Service and any supplemental fee to be paid to the Administrator therefor (the "Supplemental Documentation"). If the County accepts the proposed Supplemental Documentation and notifies the Administrator of its acceptance of the Administrator's provision of the Supplemental Service(s) in writing, then the Supplemental Documentation shall become part of the Program Documents and the Administrator may charge for such Supplemental Service(s).
- 1.5 The Services. The Administration Services any Supplemental Services approved pursuant to Section 1.4 and any Non-Agreed Services under Section 1.6, performed by the Administrator under this Agreement shall together be the "Services".
- 1.6 Acknowledgment of Program Development and Set-up Services. The County acknowledges that Administrator has heretofore performed certain Program development and set-up services and expended considerable resources for which Administrator is not seeking direct cost recovery.
- 1.7 Standard of Performance. (a) The Administrator shall perform the Services in material compliance with the standards of care and performance set forth in this Section 1.7. The Administrator shall perform the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the terms and requirements of the Program Documents and Applicable Laws and consistent with professional standards for services of this kind. The parties hereto agree that in connection with the specification of the Services to be performed during Phase 2, the parties will negotiate additional protective language consistent with agreements for services.
  - (b) The Administrator may engage Subcontractors as reasonably believed by the Administrator to be necessary or desirable to perform the Services; <u>provided</u> that (i) the fees of such Subcontractors shall be paid by the Administrator; and (ii) the Administrator shall at all times be responsible for the performance of all Services, whether performed by Administrator or its Subcontractor. With respect to the selection of any Subcontractor for the performance of any of the Services, the Administrator shall exercise reasonable care to select reasonably well-qualified Subcontractors based on their experience, availability, reputation and creditworthiness and shall supervise and monitor such Subcontractors' performance of such delegated activity or duty in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and Applicable Laws.

- (c) The Administrator agrees to comply in all material respects with all applicable Illinois and federal laws in the performance of its duties under this Agreement.
- 1.8 Audit. The Administrator agrees that the County shall have the right to conduct an audit of the Administrator's books and records maintained related to the Program reflecting the financial, compliance and performance information of the Program, provided that the County shall be responsible for all costs related to engaging any outside auditors, and shall be limited to conducting only one (1) audit per calendar year. The County shall provide the Administrator with no less than five (5) Business Days' advance written notice. Such audit shall be conducted at the expense of the County, during the Administrator's normal business hours, and so as to minimize the disruption of the Administrator's business, including the operation of the Program. The County agrees to provide the Administrator with a draft report of the findings from the audit at least ten (10) Business Days prior to its planned release or publication in order to provide the Administrator with the right to respond to any findings therein.
- 1.9 Insurance. The Administrator shall maintain, at all times, during the Term the following insurance, and shall deliver ACORD certificates to the County evidencing the same is in force.
  - (a) Commercial General Liability insurance with a minimum coverage of \$2,000,000 per occurrence, \$2,000,000 aggregate;
  - (b) Employer's Liability insurance with a minimum coverage of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$1,000,000 in the aggregate;
    - (c) Automobile Liability insurance with a minimum coverage of \$1,000,000;
  - (d) Professional Errors and Omissions insurance with a minimum coverage of \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate;
  - (e) Personal and Advertising Injury insurance with a minimum coverage of \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$1,000,000 in the aggregate:
  - (f) Medical expense insurance with a minimum coverage of \$5,000 per employee;
  - (g) Umbrella insurance with a minimum coverage of \$1,000,000 (including retention for self-insured hazards in an amount of \$1,000,000); and
  - (h) Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability insurance in the event the Administrator has any employees.
- 1.10 Exclusions. Nothing in the Agreement, including Exhibit B or Exhibit C, will imply any duty of the Administrator under any circumstances to expend its own funds in payment of the County's expenses, except as expressly provided herein.

## ARTICLE 2 COUNTY OBLIGATIONS.

- 2.1 County Obligations. The County shall perform the following obligations:
- (a) **Duty to Cooperate.** The County shall cooperate in good faith with the Administrator in taking all actions reasonably requested by the Administrator and providing any documentation as required in connection with the Administrator's performance of the Services and its other obligations hereunder by, without limitation, supporting the Administrator's efforts to develop the Program Manual and the other Program Documents.
- (b) Agreement to Negotiate. The County agrees to negotiate in good faith the terms of the duties of the Administrator with respect to the Program within the initial Term.
- **2.2** Exclusivity. The County shall not contract with any third party to perform the Services, including any Supplemental Services, or to operate the Program during the Term, without the Administrator's express written consent.

## ARTICLE 3 ADMINISTRATION FEES

**3.1** Administration Fees. The Administrator shall be compensated for its performance of the Administration Services by collecting and retaining the fees and charges from applicants and owners of Eligible Properties with a completed Project thereon including the following (collectively, the "Administration Fees"). The parties hereto agree that the fees to be paid the Administrator, including for any supplemental services provided by the Administrator for services requested by the County after the date hereof, shall be negotiated by the parties.

## ARTICLE 4 TERMINATION

#### 4.1 Administrator Events of Default.

- (a) The County may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to the Administrator in the event of any of the following events of default by the Administrator:
  - (i) an Insolvency Event occurs with respect to the Administrator and remains undismissed or unstayed for a period of sixty (60) days; or
  - (ii) the Administrator violates in any material respect any of the provisions of this Agreement, which violation remains uncured for thirty (30) days following the Administrator's receipt of written notice thereof from the County; provided that, if such violation is capable of cure and the Administrator is diligently attempting to cure such violation, the Administrator's opportunity to cure shall be extended for so long as is reasonably necessary to cure such violation (not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days after the original notice from the County); or

(iii) a representation made by the Administrator in or pursuant to this Agreement is proven to have been false or misleading in any material respect as of the date on which it was made and (A) has not been cured within thirty (30) days following the Administrator's receipt of written notice thereof from the County or (B) is not capable of being cured; or

- (iv) the Administrator assigns or transfers this Agreement or any right or interest herein except in accordance with <u>Section 9.4</u>; or
- (v) the Administrator engages in any act of bad faith, fraud, gross negligence or willful misconduct with regard to, or in the performance of its obligations under, this Agreement.
- (b) County Remedies. The County shall promptly (no later than thirty (30) days) notify the Administrator in writing upon the occurrence of any of the events set forth in Section 4.1(a). Upon termination of this Agreement for any of the reasons set forth in Section 4.1(a): (i) the County may instruct the Administrator to immediately discontinue the Services, (ii) the Administrator shall be entitled to all undisputed amounts due to the Administrator under this Agreement and not yet paid as of the date of termination (whether or not invoiced) and (iii) the Administrator shall pay the County for any amounts due to the County under this Agreement and not yet paid as of the date of termination (whether or not invoiced). Other than the remedies described in this Section 4.1(b) and the Administrator's obligations under Section 4.5, the Administrator shall have no other or further liability to the County resulting from termination of this Agreement pursuant to this Section 4.1.

### 4.2 County Events of Default.

- (a) The Administrator may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to the County in the event of any of the following events of default by the County:
  - (i) The County violates in any material respect any of the provisions of this Agreement not otherwise set forth in this Section 4.2(a), which violation remains uncured for thirty (30) days following the County's receipt of written notice thereof from the Administrator; provided that, if such violation is capable of cure and the County is diligently attempting to cure such violation, the County's opportunity to cure shall be extended for so long as is reasonably necessary to cure such violation (not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days after the original notice from the Administrator); or
  - (ii) a representation made by the County in or pursuant to this Agreement is proven to have been false or misleading in any material respect as of the date on which it was made and (A) has not been cured within thirty (30) days following the County's receipt of written notice thereof from the Administrator or (B) is not capable of being cured; or
  - (iii) The County assigns or transfers this Agreement or any right or interest herein except in accordance with Section 9.4.

(b) Administrator Remedies. The Administrator shall promptly notify the County in writing upon the occurrence of any of the events set forth in Section 4.2(a). Upon termination of this Agreement for any of the reasons set forth in this Section 4.2. (i) the Administrator may immediately discontinue the Services, (ii) the Administrator shall be entitled to all undisputed amounts due to the Administrator under this Agreement and not yet paid as of the date of termination (whether or not invoiced) and the County shall pay, or cause to be paid, any fees or expenses associated with the cessation of services and the performance of the Administrator's obligations under Section 4.5 and (iii) the Administrator shall pay the County for any amounts due to the County under this Agreement and not yet paid as of the date of termination (whether or not invoiced).

### 4.3 Termination for Force Majeure.

Either Party may terminate this Agreement if the other Party (i) gives notice of a Force Majeure Event pursuant to Section 7.1 and (ii) fails to give notice of cessation of the Force Majeure Event pursuant to Section 7.2(ii) within ninety (90) days thereafter.

#### 4.4 Effect of Termination.

- (a) **Termination Notice.** A Party terminating this Agreement pursuant to this Article 4 shall deliver to the other Party a written notice of termination to that effect (the "Termination Notice"), which shall (i) specify in reasonable detail the circumstances giving rise to the Termination Notice, or (ii) state that it is a termination for convenience pursuant to Section 4.3. If no such specification is provided, then the termination shall be deemed to be a termination for convenience. Except to the extent otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate on the date specified in the Termination Notice, which date shall not be earlier than the date upon which the applicable Party is entitled to effect such termination as provided above.
- (b) No Prejudice. Termination of this Agreement shall not affect any rights or obligations as between the Parties which may have accrued prior to such termination. In addition, termination of this Agreement for any reason shall be without prejudice to Administrator's right to receive a proportional amount of the Administration Fees as of the date of termination and without prejudice to any Eligible Participant or other parties to a PACE transaction. The remedies provided for in this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive remedies for any breach of this Agreement or any indemnification provided for herein, provided that each Party shall be entitled to specifically enforce this Agreement.

### 4.5 Administrator Obligations after Termination.

(a) Final Accounting. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, the Administrator shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the County all books, records, contracts, plans, specifications, reports, studies, leases, rent rolls, receipts for deposits, unpaid bills, and other papers, materials, supplies, documents or properties (including information stored in a computer) which are in the Administrator's possession or control and which relate to the Program or the Services.

(b) Consult with the County. For a period of sixty (60) days after termination of this Agreement, the Administrator shall make one representative available to the County and/or a successor administrator for up to twenty-five (25) man-hours, during normal business hours, to consult with and advise the County and/or such successor administrator regarding the performance of the Services pursuant to this Agreement in order to ensure an orderly transition between administrative teams. The Administrator shall be entitled to compensation for such services at its then current hourly rates unless this Agreement is terminated as a result of any default by the Administrator.

**4.6** Survival. The provisions of Sections 4.l(b), 4.4, 4.5, 4.6, 9.1, 9.3, 9.7, 9.8, 9.9, 9.10, 9.11, 9.12, 9.13, 9.15, 9.16 and Article 5 and Article 6 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 5 INDEMNIFICATIONS

5.1 Indemnification. The Administrator shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents, officials, and employees, from and against all injuries, losses, claims, suits, costs and expenses which may accrue against the County as a consequence of entering into this Agreement. The Administrator agrees to save, hold harmless, defend and indemnify the County and its officers, agents, and employees, from any and all liability or loss incurred by the County resulting from the Administrator's noncompliance with any laws or regulations of the County or the State of Illinois and/or the Administrator's violation of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and from the Administrator's gross negligence or willful misconduct arising from, in any manner and in any way connected with, the terms and conditions of this Agreement and arising from the Administrator's performance thereunder, except to the extent that such liability or loss is caused by the gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct on the part of the County or its officers, agents, and employees. The County, to the extent permitted by law, agrees to save, hold harmless, defend and indemnify the Administrator and its officers, agents, and employees, from any and all liability or loss incurred by the Administrator resulting from the County's noncompliance with any laws or regulations of the County or the State of Illinois and/or the County's violation of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and from the County's gross negligence or willful misconduct arising from, in any manner and in any way connected with, the terms and conditions of this Agreement and arising from the County's performance thereunder, except to the extent that such liability or loss is caused by the gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct on the part of the Administrator or its officers, agents, and employees.

# ARTICLE 6 LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

- **6.1 General Limitation.** The Administrator shall only be liable for its express duties hereunder, and the Administrator shall have no implied duties hereunder.
- 6.2 Damages Limited. Except in the case of fraud, willful misconduct, gross negligence or indemnity claims by an Indemnified Party on account of third party claims against such Indemnified Party, neither Party shall be liable for any consequential, moral (i.e., pain and suffering), exemplary, indirect or incidental losses or damages whatsoever, or for any loss of use,

loss of production, cost of capital, loss of goodwill, loss of opportunity, loss of revenues or profit or the loss of use thereof, or damage to or loss of any property or equipment, whether based in contract, in tort (including negligence and strict liability) or on any other legal or equitable theory. Except as expressly provided in <a href="Article 4">Article 5</a> or this <a href="Article 6">Article 6</a>, neither Party shall be liable for any damages arising out of, or related to, directly or indirectly, this Agreement or the performance, non-performance or breach hereof, whether based in contract, in tort (including negligence and strict liability) or on any other legal or equitable theory.

## ARTICLE 7 FORCE MAJEURE EVENTS

- 7.1 Notice of Force Majeure Event. A Party claiming a Force Majeure Event shall notify the other Party in writing of any delay or anticipated delay in the claiming Party's performance of this Agreement due to such Force Majeure Event, and such notice shall include a description of the event and anticipated length of the delay. The claiming Party shall deliver such notice as soon as practicable.
- 7.2 Effect of Force Majeure Event. The claiming Party shall be excused from the performance of its obligations under this Agreement to the extent that the claiming Party is prevented from performing such obligations by reason of the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event, provided that (a) the suspension of performance shall be of no greater scope and of no longer duration than is reasonably required by the Force Majeure Event, (b) no liability of either Party which arose before the occurrence of the Force Majeure Event causing the suspension of performance shall be excused as a result of such occurrence, and (c) the Administrator shall use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate its costs after receiving notice that the Subcontractors have been affected by Force Majeure. The claiming Party (i) shall exercise commercially reasonable efforts to minimize and mitigate the effects of any Force Majeure Event; and (ii) provide prompt notice to the other Party of the cessation of the event or condition giving rise to its excuse from performance.

## ARTICLE 8 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- **8.1** Representations and Warranties of the County. The County hereby represents and warrants as follows on the Effective Date:
  - (a) The County is duly organized, and validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and has the full power to operate the Program.
  - (b) The execution, delivery and performance by the County of this Agreement will not violate or conflict with any Applicable Law or any covenant, agreement or understanding to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties or assets is bound or affected, or its organizational documents.
  - (c) There are no actions, suits, proceedings, patent or license infringements or investigations pending or, to the County's actual knowledge, threatened against it or involving the Program before any court or arbitrator that individually or in the aggregate could reasonably be expected to result in any materially adverse effect on the business,

properties or assets or the condition, financial or otherwise, of the County or in any material impairment of the County's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

- (d) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by or on behalf of the County and is, upon execution and delivery by each of the Parties hereto, the legal, valid and binding obligation of the County, enforceable against the County in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles.
- (e) Neither the execution nor delivery by the County of this Agreement requires the consent or approval of, or the giving of notice to or registration with, or the taking of any other action in respect of, any Governmental Authority that has not been taken as of the Effective Date.
- **8.2** Representations and Warranties of Administrator. The Administrator hereby represents and warrants as follows on the Effective Date:
  - (a) The Administrator is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and has full power to engage in the business it presently conducts and contemplates conducting under this Agreement.
  - (b) The execution, delivery and performance by the Administrator of this Agreement will not violate or conflict with any Applicable Law or any covenant, agreement or understanding to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties or assets is bound or affected, or its organizational documents.
  - (c) There are no actions, suits, proceedings, patent or license infringements or investigations pending or, to the Administrator's knowledge, threatened against it before any court or arbitrator or Governmental Authority that individually or in the aggregate could reasonably be expected to result in any materially adverse effect on the business, properties or assets or the condition, financial or otherwise, of the Administrator or in any material impairment of its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
  - (d) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by or on behalf of the Administrator and is, upon execution and delivery by each of the Parties hereto, the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Administrator, enforceable against the Administrator in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles.
  - (e) Neither the execution nor delivery by the Administrator of this Agreement requires the consent or approval of, or the giving of notice to or registration with, or the taking of any other action in respect of, any Governmental Authority.
  - (f) The Administrator has adequate resources for the performance of its obligations under this Agreement and has experience in the administration of energy

efficiency and renewable energy financing programs such as the Program and is fully qualified to perform the Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS

- 9.1 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois, excluding any of its conflict of law provisions that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction. Subject to the provisions of this Article 2., for purposes of resolving any Dispute arising under or relating to this Agreement, the Parties hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the County of DuPage, Illinois, Circuit Court or, if such court does not have subject matter jurisdiction, the United States Federal District Court for the Northern District of Illinois. Each Party hereby waives any objection that it may have to the venue of such action, suit or proceeding in such court or that such suit, action or proceeding in such court was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same. Each Party further agrees that such court shall have in personam jurisdiction over each of them with respect to any such dispute, controversy, or proceeding. EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BYLAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY DISPUTE ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.
- 9.2 Amendments. No amendment to this Agreement shall be binding on the Parties unless set out in writing and signed by authorized representatives of each of the Parties.
- 9.3 No Waiver. No provision of, or entitlement under, this Agreement shall be deemed to be waived by either Party unless such waiver is made in writing and identified as such. The failure of either Party to insist, on one or more occasions, upon strict performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement or to take advantage of its rights hereunder or the delay or failure in exercising totally or partially any right or remedy under this Agreement, shall not be construed as a waiver of any such provisions or the relinquishment of any such rights or any other rights for the future, but the same shall continue and remain in full force and effect.

### 9.4 Assignment.

- (a) Except as set forth in <u>Section 9.4(b)</u>, no Party shall be entitled to assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party, which may be withheld in its sole and absolute discretion.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Party shall be entitled to assign its right, obligation, title and interest in and to this Agreement to any of its Affiliates or in connection with a merger or acquisition of substantially all of the assets of a Party and continued validity thereof, provided, however, that (x) the assigning Party is the surviving entity in any such merger, and (y) such an assignment shall not release the assigning party from any of its liabilities or obligations under this Agreement. Any purported assignment of this Agreement in violation of this Section 9.4 shall be null and void.

### 9.5 [Reserved].

9.6 Illinois Freedom of Information Act. (a) "Public records" are all records, reports, forms, writings, letters, memoranda, books, papers, maps, photographs, microfilms, cards, tapes, recordings, electronic data processing records, electronic communications, recorded information and all other documentary materials pertaining to the transaction of public business, regardless of physical form or characteristics, having been prepared by or for, or having been or being used by, received by, in the possession of, or under the control of any public body. (5 ILCS 140/2(c)) It is the subject matter of the record, not its form, that determines whether the record is a public record.

- (b) The Administrator understands that this Agreement and other materials submitted to the County may constitute public records subject to disclosure under Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140, et seq.
- 9.7 Intellectual Property. The Administrator shall not obtain trademarks, copyrights or other intellectual property rights that contain or are reasonably likely to be confused with the County or any agent, representative or affiliate of the County, including abbreviations thereof and acronyms therefor. The County expressly acknowledges and agrees that any and all computer software and all source code thereof developed by the Administrator ("Proprietary Software") in performing the Services, including all intellectual property rights contained therein, is proprietary and property of the Administrator or its licensors.

The Administrator acknowledges and agrees that all intellectual property rights to the names "Champaign County," or "Champaign County PACE Program" shall belong to the County. The Administrator shall not market or otherwise hold out the Program under any name other than "Champaign County PACE Program." The Administrator agrees not to use the name, seal or image of The County of Champaign in any form of endorsement without the written permission of the County.

- 9.8 Further Assurances. The Parties will each use its commercially reasonable efforts to implement the provisions of this Agreement, and for such purpose each, at the reasonable request of the other, will, without further consideration, promptly execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to the other such assistance, or assignments, consents or other instruments in addition to those required by this Agreement, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the other, as the other may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to implement any provision of this Agreement.
- 9.9 No Agency. The Parties are independent contractors. Nothing in this Agreement is intended, or shall be construed, to create any association, joint venture, agency relationship or partnership between the Parties or to impose any such obligation or liability upon either Party. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give either Party any right, power or authority to enter into any agreement or undertaking for, or act as an agent or representative of, or otherwise bind, the other Party, except as expressly set forth herein.

**Notices.** Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted under this Agreement, shall be deemed to be properly given by thesender and received by the addressee if made in writing and: (a) hand-delivered; (b) delivered by a reputable overnight courier service requiring signature for receipt; (c) mailed by certified or registered air mail, post prepaid, with a return receipt requested; (d) sent by facsimile: or (e) delivered as a .pdf attachment to an e-mail. Any

such notice, request, demand or other communication shall be effective on receipt by the addressee; provided that notice via facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be deemed effective upon written acknowledgement of receipt by the addressee. Notices given pursuant to this Section 9.10 shall be addressed as follows to (as the same may be amended from time to time by notice given pursuant to this Section 9.10):

#### if to the Administrator:

2901 Butterfield Road Oak Brook, Illinois 60523 Attention: Mark Pikus

e-mail: mark.pikus@iecapace.org Facsimile No.: (630) 218-4900

with a copy to:

The Inland Real Estate Group, LLC 2901 Butterfield Road Oak Brook, Illinois 60523 Attention: Janet Heintz e-mail: jheintz@inlandgroup.com

Facsimile No.: (630) 218-4900

and to:

Chapman and Cutler LLP 111 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60603 Attention: John C. Hitt, Jr. e-mail: hitt@chapman.com

Facsimile No.: (312) 701-2361

If to the County:

Office of the County Executive **Brookens Administrative Center** 1776 E. Washington St. Urbana, IL 61802

Attention: Darlene Kloeppel

e-mail: dkloeppel@co.champaign.il.us

Facsimile No.: (217) 384-3896

Rules of Interpretation. Unless the context requires otherwise: (i) the singular includes the plural and vice versa, (ii) the word "including" means "including, without limitation", (iii) references to "Articles", "Sections", "Schedules" and "Exhibits" are to articles, sections, schedules and exhibits to this Agreement, (iv) the words "herein", "hereof and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular section or subsection of this Agreement, (v) references to this Agreement include a reference to all schedules and exhibits hereto, as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time, (vi) references to any other agreement mean such agreement as in effect on the Effective Date, including all schedules and exhibits thereto, as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time with any required consent of the County or the Administrator, as applicable, (vii) references to a statute or to a regulation issued by a Governmental Authority are references to the statute or regulation in force as of the Effective Date, together with all amendments and supplements thereto and any statute or regulation substituted for or superseding such statute or regulation in force as of the Effective Date, (viii) "shall" and "will" mean "must" and have equal force and effect and express an obligation, (ix) this Agreement will be construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof will arise favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any provision in this Agreement, (x) the word "or" in this Agreement is disjunctive but not necessarily exclusive, (xi) references in this Agreement to time periods in terms of a certain number of days mean calendar days unless expressly stated herein to be Business Days, and (xii) headings used in this Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not be taken into account in the interpretation or construction of the provisions of this Agreement.

- 9.11 Complete Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the complete and entire Agreement between the Parties and supersedes any previous communications, negotiations, representations or agreements, whether oral or in writing, with respect to the subject matter addressed herein. NO PRIOR COURSE OF DEALING BETWEEN THE PARTIES SHALL FORM PART OF, OR SHALL BE USED IN THE INTERPRETATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, THIS AGREEMENT.
- 9.12 Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion or provision of this Agreement shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision hereof. Any invalid or unenforceable portion or provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the balance of this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain such invalid or unenforceable portion or provision. If any such provision of this Agreement is so declared invalid, the Parties shall promptly negotiate in good faith new provisions to eliminate such invalidity and to restore this Agreement as near as possible to its original intent and effect (including economic effect).
- 9.13 Multiple Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendments of this Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Executed counterparts of this Agreement may be delivered by facsimile or email, <u>provided</u> that each Party shall promptly thereafter deliver one original signature page to the other Party.
- 9.14 Third Party Beneficiaries. The provisions of this Agreement are intended for the sole benefit of the County and Administrator and there are no third-party beneficiaries hereof (except as expressly set forth herein).

9.15 Attorney's Fees. If any legal action or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to be awarded its reasonable attorney's fees, expert fees, expenses and costs incurred in connection with such action or proceeding.

- 9.16 NON-DISCRIMINATION: The County will not contract with any person or firm that discriminates against employees or applicants for employment because of any factor not related to job performance. The Administrator agrees to comply in all material respects with all federal, state and local laws and policies that are applicable to it that prohibit discrimination in employment contracts. The Administrator agrees to include in each subcontract relating to the Services provisions that prohibit the related subcontractor from discriminating in its employment practices in any way that violates any federal, state and local laws and policies that are applicable to such subcontractor.
- 9.17 Drug Free Workplace. The Administrator agrees to provide a drug free workplace as provided for in The Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 480/1 et seq.).

[Signature page follows]

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

### COUNTY:

THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN

By: Alle alloquel
Name: Darlere Kloeppel
Its: County Executive

### ADMINISTRATOR:

THE ILLINOIS ENERGY CONSERVATION

AUTHORITY NFP ~

Mark Pikus President

### Exhibit A

#### **Defined Terms**

As used in the attached Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Additional Term" has the meaning given in Section 1.1.

"Administration Fees" has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

"Administration Services" has the meaning given in Section 1.3.

"Administrator" has the meaning given in the preamble of this Agreement.

'Affiliate" means, when used with reference to a specified Person, any Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with the specified Person; provided, however, that (i) with respect to the Administrator, "Affiliate" shall not include the County and (ii) with respect to the County, "Affiliate" shall not include Administrator.

"Agreement" has the meaning given in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Applicable Law(s)" means, with respect to any Person, any constitutional provision, law, statute, rule, regulation, ordinance, treaty, order, decree, judgment, decision, certificate, injunction, registration, guideline, Governmental Approval or consent or requirement of a Governmental Authority, in each case which is applicable to or binding on such Person.

"Business Day" means a day, other than a Saturday or Sunday or a public holiday, on which banks are generally open for business in Wheaton, Illinois.

"Calendar Quarter" means each January 1 through March 31, each April 1 through June 30, each July 1 through September 30, and each October 1 through December 31.

"County" has the meaning given in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Dollar" and "\$" means the lawful currency of the United States of America.

"Effective Date" has the meaning given in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Eligible Properties" means commercial, industrial, agricultural and multi-family residential real property of 5 or more units located within the jurisdiction of the County.

"Final Application" means a final application for financing by an Eligible Property Owner under the Program.

["Assessment Contact" ["Financing and Special Charge Agreement" means that certain agreement to be entered into by the County, an Eligible Property owner, and a Qualified Lender setting forth, among other things, the terms of the financing for the Project, the repayment and collection thereof, the levying of the related Assessment Contract and the results of non-payment of the PACE financing.]

"Force Majeure Event" means, when used in connection with the performance of a Party's obligations under this Agreement, any act, condition or event which renders said Party unable to comply totally or partially with its obligations under this Agreement, but only if and to the extent (a) such event is not within the reasonable control, directly or indirectly, of the Party seeking to have its performance obligation(s) excused thereby, (b) the Party seeking to have its performance obligation(s) excused thereby has taken reasonable precautions and measures in order to prevent or avoid such event or mitigate the effect thereof on its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement and such event is an event which, by the exercise of due diligence such Party could not reasonably have been expected to avoid and which by the exercise of due diligence it has been unable to overcome and (c) such event is not the direct or indirect result of the negligence or the failure of, or caused by, the Party seeking to have its performance obligations excused thereby or its Subcontractors, suppliers, agents or employees. Without limiting the meaning of, but always subject to, the preceding sentence, the following events, while not exhaustive, constitute Force Majeure Events to the extent that they render a Party unable to comply totally or partially with its obligations under this Agreement and otherwise comply with the preceding:

- (a) war (whether or not war is declared), hostilities, revolution, rebellion, insurrection against any Governmental Authority, riot, terrorism, acts of a public enemy or other civil disturbance;
- (b) acts of God, including but not limited to, storms, floods, lightning, earthquakes, hailstorms, ice storms, tornados, typhoons, hurricanes, landslides, volcanic eruptions, fires, excessive winds, excessive rain, objects striking the earth from space (such as meteorites), drought or any other naturally occurring event or severe weather conditions for the jurisdiction of the Program that impacts the ability of Administrator to perform the Services; and
- (c) acts of any Governmental Authority that restrict or limit Administrator's ability to operate the Program, as applicable.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shall not constitute a Force Majeure Event: (A) a Party's financial inability to perform, (B) changes in market conditions that affect the price of, demand for, or supply of, materials, or (C) strikes or labor disputes targeted directly at Administrator or its subcontractors or vendors.

"Governmental Approval" means all permits, licenses, approvals and authorizations of any Governmental Authority.

"Governmental Authority" means any national, state, autonomic, regional, province, town, city or municipal government, whether domestic or foreign, or other administrative, regulatory or judicial body of any of the foregoing, but specifically excluding the County.

"Indemnified Parties" has the meaning given in Section 5.1.

"Insolvency Event" with respect to a Person means (i) a proceeding is instituted against

such Person seeking to adjudicate such Person as bankrupt or insolvent, (ii) such Person makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, a receiver is appointed on account of the insolvency of such Person, or such Person files a petition seeking to take advantage of any other Applicable Laws relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, winding up or composition or readjustment of debts, or (iii) such Person generally fails to pay its undisputed debts when due or as they mature.

["Lender Consent Template" means that certain Lender Acknowledgement to Contractual PACE Special Charge included as part of the Program Manual.]

"Losses" has the meaning given in Section 5.1.

"PACE" means property assessed clean energy.

"Party" means either the County or Administrator.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, company, joint venture, association, trust, unincorporated organization or Governmental Authority.

"Phase 1" has the meaning given in the Recitals.

"Phase 2" has the meaning given in the Recitals.

"Program" means the uniform PACE program for Eligible Properties operated by the County pursuant to this Agreement.

"Program Documents" means the Program Manual, [the Lender Consent Template, the Qualified Lender Agreement and the Assessment Contract in each case as the same may be modified or amended pursuant to the written consent or approval of the County.

"Program Manual" means that certain collection of standards, terms, conditions, criteria, and rules relating to the operation of the Program to be developed by the Administrator [with the cooperation of the County] relating to underwriting standards for Projects, determinations of Eligible Properties, determinations of Qualified Lenders, determinations for participating contractors, and other relevant aspects of operating the Program.

"Project" means the improvements to real property of an Eligible Property qualified pursuant to the terms of the Statute and the Program Documents.

"Proprietary Software" has the meaning given in Section 9.7.

"Qualified Lender" means a financial institution or other business engaged in the business of financing Projects and that has signed a Qualified Lender Agreement.

["Qualified Lender Agreement" means that certain agreement setting forth the terms and conditions for the participation of Qualified Lenders in the Program.]

"Services" has the meaning given in Section 1.5.

"Statute" means the Illinois Property Assessed Clean Energy Act (50 ILCS 50), as amended.

"Subcontract" means a subcontract under which the Administrator subcontracts any of its obligations under this Agreement to a Subcontractor.

"Subcontractor" means any Person retained by the Administrator to perform any portion of the Services in furtherance of the Administrator's obligations under this Agreement.

"Supplemental Services" has the meaning given in Section 1.4.

"Term" has the meaning given in Section 1.1.

"Termination Notice" has the meaning given in Section 4.4(a).

A-4

#### Exhibit B

#### Administration Services

#### Phase I Services

- 1. Draft resolutions needed to adopt the Program
- 2. Draft forms of Program Documents
- 3. Identify sources of capital
- 4. Establish program to process applications, provide customer service, and engage contractors
- 5. Establish parameters for size and scope of projects that will qualify for the Program
- 6. Establish underwriting criteria
- 7. Establish procedures for coordination with mortgage lenders/obtaining lender consent
- 8. Establish scope of energy surveys and audits to be required for each project
- 9. Establish methods for contractor selection
- 10. Establish procedures for confirming that improvements have been installed/completed
- 11. Establish procedures for tracking data regarding the efficacy of the Program
- 12. Discuss with the County the roles and responsibilities of County staff, the Administrator and the other parties working on the Program
- 13. Work with the County to develop a website for the Program
- 14. Develop educational and training materials for those interested in participating in the Program
- 15. Develop a contractor workforce training and recruitment program (including for women, minorities and the long-term unemployed)
- 16. Develop an itemized list of the costs of the Program
- 17. Develop a list of the fees of the Program, including fees paid by the property owner, measurement and verification fees, energy audit fees, early repayment penalties, and closing fees
- 18. Work with the County to develop the mechanism for the collection and distribution of the amounts to be received pursuant to the Program
- 19. Establish procedures for reporting to the County staff and/or the County Board regarding the Program

#### Phase II Services

- 1. Process applications for the Program.
- 2. Provide customer service and engagement with contractors
- 3. Collect data needed to evaluate the efficacy of the Program (quality assurance and program reporting)
- 4. Market the Program, including using the internet, local media and other means
- 5. Manage the contractor workforce training and recruitment program
- 6. Close PACE transactions
- 7. Service closed PACE transactions (collection and distribution of property owner payments)